
FGMEA BOARD MINUTES 
February 14, 2006 

 
The February meeting of the FGMEA Board was held on Tuesday, February 14, 
2006 at the FEA Office in Fairfax.  The meeting was called to order by Charlie 
Ring, President. Board members in attendance were: Charles Ring, Joy Petty, 
Debbie Key, Loretta Schmitt, Nancy Pope, Michael Utell, Wendy Peterson, 
Heather Young, Bev Ogden, Marianne Tagge, Carla Okouchi, Jessica Stowe, 
Rebecca Diehl, Mary Woods, Marti Pittman, Heather Young, Carolyn Dorey, 
Camille Brady, Julie Derges, Mimi Youkeles, Cindy Noble, and Jennifer Himes. 

 
 

Loretta Schmitt Secretary 
 
The November minutes were electronically sent to the board members.  The 
minutes were electronically corrected and sent to the cluster chairs via email to 
be disseminated to the FGMEA membership. 
 
 
Jennifer Himes, Fine Arts Office 
 
A warm welcome was extended to Jennifer Himes, resource from the Fine Arts 
Office.   
• There has been a good response on the equipment needs survey. 
• Stan has ordered digital and acoustic pianos, flip forms and risers. 
• Stan is finalizing the order for Orff instruments and pricing stereos. 
• The stereos should be ordered February 20-24, 2006. 
• Jennifer stated that Stan is giving each school their first priority with 

equipment. 
• Elaine has new resources on Blackboard. 

 
Charlie Ring, President’s Report 
 
• A thank you note was sent around from Roger and Carole Tomhave 

thanking FGMEA for the fruit/candy basket we sent in memory of Roger’s 
father. 

• Jessica Stowe has a new address; 4368 Patrick Park Court, Fairfax, 
Virginia 22030. Her phone number is the same. 

• Thank you to Carla Okouchi for electronically sending out another 
outstanding FGMEA newsletter! 

• Thank you to Michael Utell for his informative newsletter article “My 
Favorite 5 Things I Learned From VMEA.” 

• Our FGMEA website (fgmea.org) is up and running!  Thank you Marianne 
Tagge! 

• Barb Lynn’s (Cameron Elementary School) Cavalier Chorus sang for the 
National School Board in Washington D. C. on February 3, 2006. 



• Carla Okouchi (Hayfield Elementary School) was cited in the Washington 
Post Review as one of three stand-out-actors in the production of “Noises 
Off.” 

• Kitty Reip (Shrevewood Elementary School) recently received recognition 
from the Virginia Chamber Orchestra for her contributions in producing 
the video program “I Heard That! Listening to Classical Music.” 23,000 
schools nationwide, with a total population well over 16 million students, 
registered to receive this program.  Audience reaction has been very 
positive.  

 
FGMEA Grant Funds 
 

Charlie reminded the board that Julie Derges at our November board meeting 
asked us to be thinking of ideas on how to use FGMEA Grant funds in the future 
to benefit more of our membership.  This will be discussed at our March 14, 2006 
board meeting. 
 
Fine Arts Library 
 
Penny Farris is in great need of monthly assistance in repairing music.  If you can 
be of service please contact Penny at (703) 916-6980. 
 
Debbie Key, Treasurer’s Report 
 
• We have a balance of $10,694.45 
• Copies of our bank statements and check register transactions from June 

30, 2005 through December 31, 2005 were submitted for audit to the FEA 
accountant in January. 

• The bank has been contacted about the on-going service charge issue.  We 
have been assured that duplicate copies of the bank statement will no 
longer be made and that the latest service charge will be credited to our 
account. 

 
Committee Chair Reports:  
 
Wendy Peterson, Heather Young Choral Festival Co-Chair 
 
• Site Rehearsals went well. 
• KUDOS to Elaine Stanford for getting Choral Festival participating 

teachers full day subs on Friday, May 5, 2006. 
• All art work for the program etc. should be sent to Wendy Peterson at Oak 

Hill Elementary School no later than March 1, 2006. 
• The data base is in progress.  Karen Gerstner has graciously agreed to 

input the data.  Thank you Karen! 
• Timing will be critical at choral festival since Hayfield will be 

administering AP test until 12:30 P. M. on Friday, May 5, 2006. 
•  Choral Festival Students may not arrive early. 



• It is critical that teachers come to choral festival Friday ready to assist with 
placing signs on the bleachers and the numerous other tasks required for 
the festival to run smoothly.  We are not allowed to do anything prior to 
the AP test because it is considered a distraction to the test takers. 

 
Motion 
 
Wendy Peterson moved that FGMEA purchase 40 clipboards to use annually at 
choral festival not to exceed $50.00. Debbie Key seconded the motion. 
 
The question was called by Loretta Schmitt. 
 
The motion passed. 
 
Heather Young, Choral Festival Co-Chair 
 
• We are still in need of an individual to sign “Can you Hear Me?” 
• Please contact Heather if you know of someone willing to perform this 

service. 
• Heather will send out an email asking for individuals who may want to Co-

chair choral festival for 2006-2007- 2009. This is a two year commitment. 
• Heather will prepare guidelines for choral festival co-chair for board 

approval. 
 
Bev Ogden 
• Bev shared concerns regarding the change of words by Dr. Galvan since 

this is a serious copyright issue. 
 
Motion 
 
Bev Ogden moved that we must have in writing, permission of the 
composer/publisher to change the words of “Mary Had A Little Blues” by 
February 17, 2006 we will use the original words as printed. 
 
The motion was seconded by Nancy Pope. 
 
After discussion, Bev amended her motion. 
 
The amended motion states: 
 
 
If we do not have in writing copy right permission by the publisher/composer by 
February 28, 2006, we will revert to the original text for “Mary Had A Little 
Blues.” 
 
Motion Passed 
  



 
 
Motion 
 
Jessica Stowe moved that FGMEA create a committee to write an addendum to 
the contract for the choral festival clinician. 
 
Bev Ogden seconded the motion. 
 
Amended Motion 
 
Jessica Stowe moved that we create a committee to write terms of agreement for 
the contract given to the All-County Chorus Clinician. 
 
Motion Passed 
 
• Jennifer Himes would like a copy of the terms of agreement for the 

contract once a committee has been created, met and determined the 
terms of agreement for the contract for choral festival clinician. 

 
 
Michael Utell, Resource 
 
Mike presented a thorough and comprehensive packet of teachers for private 
music instruction by cluster.  
 
Motion 
 
Mike Utell moved that we make the private teachers list available only to 
members of FGMEA. 
The motion was seconded by Camille Brady. 
 
Motion Passed 
 
Discussion of where to include other valuable resources was tabled until the 
March 14, 2006 meeting.  
 
 

COMPREHENSIVE TEACHER RESOURCE LIST BELOW BY 
CLUSTER. PLEASE SCROLL THROUGH THE LIST TO FIND YOUR 

CLUSTER OR FEEL FREE TO COPY THE ENTIRE LISTS OF 
INSTRUCTORS. 

 
 
 
 



FGMEA Private Teacher Resource List 
 

DISCLAIMER: This is only a resource if you choose it! It is your choice 
whether or not you want to recommend somebody off this list.  

 
Please contact the current FGMEA Resource Chair to amend any 

information that you see is incorrect. 

 
Cluster I 

* - indicates Suzuki teacher 
 

Name    Phone #   BIA Inst. 
B – Beginner      I – Intermediate  A – Advanced 
 
Sara Callanan   703-620-8907  B I (piano) 
Robert Cole*   703-734-0472  B I A (violin) 
Herndon Suzuki School* 703-793-8598  B (violin) 
Susan Gladeck   703-356-0570  B I A (piano) 
Jo Lombard   703-356-1848  B I A (piano) 
Cheryl Abell   703-759-2903  B I A (piano) 
Miguel Valdes   703-820-8343  B I A (piano) 
Carolyn Barrett   703-435-3760  B I A (piano) 
Mandy Sevier   703-748-3394  B I (piano) 
Diane Bodeen   703-536-2235  B (piano) 
Stan Harris   703-441-8443  B I A (piano) 
Katy Adams   703-471-0658  B I A (piano) 
Deborah Rudd   703-481-9152  B I (piano) 
Cassandra Haynes  703-824-3935  B I A (violin) 
Shannon Lindsay  301-674-3217  B I A (piano) 
Vsevlod Lezhnev  703-534-6020  I A (cello) 
Georgeana Best    703-759-7125  B I A (piano) 
Gina Siciliano   703-860-3384  B I A (piano) 
Keith Winston   703-356-1799  B I A (guitar) 
Karen Holmquist  703-437-3364       B I A (piano/harp) 
Arlene Manger   703-430-7140  B I A (piano) 
Flora-Jane Gatley  703-532-5865  B I A (piano) 



Nadine Kim   703-855-4427  B I A (piano) 
Sanja Allen   703-790-8396  B I A (piano) 
Amber-Celeste Aaronstein 202-352-6263  B I A (piano) 
Valentina Bransberg  703-736-9499  B I A (piano) 
Keith Winston   703-356-1799  B I A (piano) 
Catherine Roseberry  703-532-7591  B I A (piano) 
Pamela Vining   703-855-1636  B I A (piano) 
Carol Fink    703-356-5846  B I A (piano) 
Shannon Lindsay  301-674-3217  B I A (piano) 
Bei Zhang    703-437-0381  B I A (piano) 
Joanne Pastuszak  703-478-5384  B I A (piano) 
Suzanne Sorensen  703-437-6571  B I A (piano) 
Eun Lee    703-255-2417  B I A (piano) 
Diane Pyles   703-255-2576  B I A (piano) 
Marjorie Lee   703-938-3431  B I A (piano) 
Oksana Skidan   703-255-7233  B I A (piano) 
Margaretha Nekimken 703-641-1596  B I A (piano) 
Natasha Porter   703-716-0002  B I A (violin) 
Becky Sweet   703-777-5138  B I A (piano) 
David Nash   703-264-9760         B I A (trombone) 
Music & Arts (Falls Church) 703-820-3610 
Music & Arts (McLean)  703-356-9394 
Reston Music (Reston)  703-476-8809 
In Home Music    703-307-3444 

 

Accompanists in the area 
 

Sara Callanan   703-620-8907 
Marjorie Lee   703-938-3431 
Susan Lambert   703-264-3928 
Lisa Bailey   703-716-4566 
Maria Dickson   703-528-8538 
Lisa Emrich   703-538-1075 
Eve Ginnett   703-471-7527 
Marilyn Harwood  703-318-8236 



Claudia Libero   703-860-0498 
Rosalie Marrow   703-331-0984 
Diane Winter Pyles  703-255-2576 
Linda Thoren   703-281-3545 
Meredith Young   703-728-2101 
Becky Sweet   703-777-5138 
 
 

 
 
 
 

COMPREHENSIVE TEACHER RESOURCE LIST BELOW BY CLUSTER 
CONTINUED BELOW 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



FGMEA Private Teacher Resource List 
 

DISCLAIMER: This is only a resource if you choose it! It is your choice 
whether or not you want to recommend somebody off this list.  

 
Please contact the current FGMEA Resource Chair to amend any 

information that you see is incorrect. 

 
Cluster II 

* - indicates Suzuki teacher 
 

Name    Phone #   BIA Inst. 
B – Beginner      I – Intermediate  A – Advanced 
 
Robert Cole*   703-734-0472  B I A (violin) 
Nancy MacLacklan  703-256-9866  B I A (piano) 
Miguel Valdes   703-820-8343  B I A (piano) 
Julie Lybarger   814-574-6051  B I A (piano) 
Mandy Sevier   703-748-3394  B I (piano) 
John Paul Healy   703-575-8324  B I A (piano) 
Jennifer DeSantis  703-969-6788  B I (piano) 
Michelle McDaniel  703-820-3272  B I A (piano) 
Adrianne Knight  571-232-3820  B I (piano) 
Jennifer Namey   703-451-6563  B I (piano) 
Diane Bodeen   703-536-2235  B (piano) 
Stan Harris   703-441-8443  B I A (piano) 
Cassandra Haynes  703-824-3935  B I A (violin) 
Jennifer Converse  571-522-6000  B I A (piano) 
Vsevlod Lezhnev  703-534-6020  I A (cello) 
David Goiser   703-425-2839  B I A (organ) 
Julie Slingerland  703-941-9112  B I A (piano) 
Yelena Gurevich  703-691-0071  B I A (piano) 
Elaine Gallo   703-876-9369  B I A (piano) 
Belinda Stevens   703-815-8625  B I A (piano) 
Robert Kelley   703-385-0814  B I A (piano) 
Flora-Jane Gatley  703-532-5865  B I A (piano) 



Nadine Kim   703-855-4427  B I A (piano) 
Sanja Allen   703-790-8396  B I A (piano) 
Eun Lee    703-255-2417  B I A (piano) 
Diane Pyles   703-255-2576  B I A (piano) 
Marjorie Lee   703-938-3431  B I A (piano) 
Oksana Skidan   703-255-7233  B I A (piano) 
Margaretha Nekimken 703-641-1596  B I A (piano) 
Teresa Bengston   703-658-0936  B I A (piano) 
Harmony Felici-Flores 703-447-2620  B I A (piano) 
Belinda Stevens   703-815-8625  B I A (piano) 
Music & Arts (Falls Church) 703-820-3610 
Reston Music (Fairfax)  703-425-9500 
In Home Music    703-307-3444 
 

Accompanists in this Area 
 

Betsy Kerlin  703-449-0989 
Marjorie Lee  703-938-3431 
Mary Hilbert  703-323-6405 
Karen Foley  703-503-2300 
Lisa Bailey  703-716-4566 
Lisa Emrich  703-538-1075 
Cathy French  703-978-1236 
Eve Ginnett  703-471-7527 
Marilyn Harwood 703-318-8236 
Matthew McKay 703-503-1327 
Diane Winter Pyles 703-255-2576 
Linda Thoren  703-281-3545 
Meredith Young  703-728-2101 
Belinda Stevens  703-815-8625 
 

 
COMPREHENSIVE TEACHER RESOURCE LIST BELOW BY CLUSTER 

CONTINUED BELOW 
 



FGMEA Private Teacher Resource List 
 

DISCLAIMER: This is only a resource if you choose it! It is your choice 
whether or not you want to recommend somebody off this list.  

 
Please contact the current FGMEA Resource Chair to amend any 

information that you see is incorrect. 

 
Cluster III 

* - indicates Suzuki teacher 
 

Name    Phone #   BIA Inst. 
B – Beginner      I – Intermediate  A – Advanced 
 
Holly Rodgers   703-913-7269  B I A (piano) 
Cheryl Anderson*  703-619-6441  B (flute) 
Rosemary Bordley*  703-922-9741  B I A (piano) 
The Ling Academy*  703-912-6157  B I A (violin) 
Stephanie Flack*  703-473-8986  B I A (violin) 
Con Spirito Strings*  571-275-0465  B I A (violin) 
Dona Baker   703-250-5053  B (piano) 
Margaret Whitfield  703-451-4290  B I A (piano) 
Nancy MacLacklan  703-256-9866  B I A (piano) 
Miguel Valdes   703-820-8343  B I A (piano) 
Glen McCarthy   703-426-2148  B I A (guitar) 
Suzanne McGee   703-780-2122  B I A (piano) 
Laura Piasecki   703-781-9887  B I (piano) 
Emily Weeks   703-781-9887  B I (piano) 
Jennifer Mon   703-567-6753  B I A (piano) 
Mandy Sevier   703-748-3394  B I (piano) 
John Shaffer   703-915-9276  B I A (piano) 
John Paul Healy   703-575-8324  B I A (piano) 
Jennifer DeSantis  703-969-6788  B I (piano) 
Michelle McDaniel  703-820-3272  B I A (piano) 
Holly Rodgers   703-913-7269  B I A (piano) 
Jennifer Namey   703-451-6563  B I (piano) 



Diane Bodeen   703-536-2235  B (piano) 
Stan Harris   703-441-8443  B I A (piano) 
Armando Bayolo  703-971-7925  B I A (piano) 
Cassandra Haynes  703-824-3935  B I A (violin) 
Patricia Little   703-644-2280  B I A (piano) 
Rebecca Diehl   703-938-8086  B I A (piano) 
Steve Kimball   703-658-5564   B I A (oboe/bas/sax) 
Ben Reigner   703-721-1523  B (piano) 
Stephanie Jones   703-887-1682  B (piano) 
Vsevlod Lezhnev  703-534-6020  I A (cello) 
Jaime Schermer   703-937-7037       B I A (piano/harp) 
Julee An    703-566-5309  B I A (piano) 
Andrew Horowitz  703-535-6266  B I A (piano) 
Denise Adkins   703-971-5618  B I A (piano) 
Larissa Henderson  703-799-5626  B I A (piano) 
Ludmila Kokoyanin  703-256-7414  B I A (piano) 
Julie Slingerland  703-941-9112  B I A (piano) 
Flora-Jane Gatley  703-532-5865  B I A (piano) 
Nadine Kim   703-855-4427  B I A (piano) 
Sanja Allen   703-790-8396  B I A (piano) 
Marsha Giusti   703-425-1902  B I (piano) 
Marty Taglieri   703-866-0989  B I A (violin) 
Teresa Bengston   703-658-0936  B I A (piano) 
Tara Hoffman   703-922-7733  B I (piano) 
Harmony Felici-Flores 703-447-2620  B I A (piano) 
Music & Arts (Falls Church) 703-820-3610 
Music & Arts (Springfield)  703-451-0875 
In Home Music    703-307-3444 
 

Accompanists in this Area 
 

Sue Torgerson   703-765-5579 
Kristen Singletary  703-440-1317 
Steve Kimball   703-658-5564 
Andrew Horowitz  703-535-6626 



Lisa Emrich   703-538-1075 
Sherry Graveson  703-317-9263 
Mary-Ann Jozwiak-Kovch 703-440-8454 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

COMPREHENSIVE TEACHER RESOURCE LIST BELOW BY CLUSTER 
CONTINUED BELOW 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FGMEA Private Teacher Resource List 
 

DISCLAIMER: This is only a resource if you choose it! It is your choice 
whether or not you want to recommend somebody off this list.  

 
Please contact the current FGMEA Resource Chair to amend any 

information that you see is incorrect. 

 
Cluster IV 

* - indicates Suzuki teacher 
 

Name    Phone #   BIA Inst. 
B – Beginner      I – Intermediate  A – Advanced 
 
Cheryl Anderson*  703-619-6441  B (flute) 
Rosemary Bordley*  703-922-9741  B I A (piano) 
The Ling Academy*  703-912-6157  B I A (piano) 
Stephanie Flack*  703-473-8986  B I A (violin) 
Suzanne McGee   703-780-2122  B I A (piano) 
Jennifer Mon   703-567-6753  B I (piano) 
John Shaffer   703-915-9276  B I A (piano) 
Armando Bayolo  703-971-7925  B I A (piano) 
Cassandra Haynes  703-824-3935  B I A (violin) 
Ben Reigner   703-721-1523  B (piano) 
Julee An    703-566-5309  B I A (piano) 
Andrew Horowitz  703-535-6266  B I A (piano) 
Denise Adkins   703-971-5618  B I A (piano) 
Larissa Henderson  703-799-5626  B I A (piano) 
Ludmila Kokoyanin  703-256-7414  B I A (piano) 
Tara Hoffman   703-922-7733  B I (piano) 
In Home Music   703-307-3444 
 

Accompanists in this Area 
 

Sue Torgerson   703-765-5579 
Andrew Horowitz  703-535-6266 



Sherry Graveson  703-317-9263 
 
 

 
 
 

COMPREHENSIVE TEACHER RESOURCE LIST BELOW BY CLUSTER 
CONTINUED BELOW 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 



FGMEA Private Teacher Resource List 
 

DISCLAIMER: This is only a resource if you choose it! It is your choice 
whether or not you want to recommend somebody off this list.  

 
Please contact the current FGMEA Resource Chair to amend any 

information that you see is incorrect. 

 
Cluster V 

* - indicates Suzuki teacher 
 

Name    Phone #   BIA Inst. 
B – Beginner      I – Intermediate  A – Advanced 
 
Holly Rodgers   703-913-7269  B I A (piano) 
Cheryl Anderson*  703-619-6441  B (flute) 
Rosemary Bordley*  703-922-9741  B (piano) 
The Ling Academy*  703-912-6157  B I A (violin) 
Carroll Strings School* 703-425-4630  B I A (violin) 
Stephanie Flack*  703-473-8986  B I A (violin) 
Con Spirito Strings*  571-275-0465  B I A (violin) 
Mary Kay Plath   703-250-1160  B I A (piano) 
Jessica Stowe   571-641-0224  B I A (piano) 
Brenda Ihle   703-250-1685  B I A (piano) 
Margaret Laskey  703-978-0233  B I A (piano) 
Karin Staudenmeyer  703-425-9769  I A (piano) 
Margaret Whitfield  703-451-4290  B I A (piano) 
Glen McCarthy   703-426-2148  B I A (guitar) 
Suzanne McGee   703-780-2122  B I A (piano) 
Laura Piasecki   703-781-9887  B I (piano) 
Emily Weeks    703-781-9887  B I (piano) 
Jennifer Mon   703-567-6753  B I A (piano) 
Cynthia Graham   703-583-4641  B I A (violin) 
John Shaffer   703-915-9276  B I A (piano) 
Holly Rodgers   703-913-7269  B I A (piano) 
Jennifer Namey   703-451-6563  B I (piano) 



Stan Harris   703-441-8443  B I A (piano) 
Armando Bayolo  703-971-7925  B I A (piano) 
Cassandra Haynes  703-824-3935  B I A (violin) 
Patricia Little   703-644-2280  B I A (piano) 
Steve Kimball   703-658-5564     B I A (oboe/bass/sax) 
Ben Reigner   703-721-1523  B (piano) 
Stephanie Jones   703-887-1682  B (piano) 
Jaime Schermer   703-937-7037       B I A (piano/harp) 
Julee An    703-566-5309  B I A (piano) 
Andrew Horowitz   703-535-6266  B I A (piano) 
Denise Adkins   703-971-5618  B I A (piano) 
Larissa Henderson  703-799-5626  B I A (piano) 
Ludmila Kokoyanin  703-256-7414  B I A (piano) 
Lisa Sarratt   703-404-2380  B I A (piano) 
Marsha Giusti   703-425-1902  B I (piano) 
Marty Taglieri    703-866-0989  B I A (violin) 
Tara Hoffman   703-922-7733  B I (piano) 
Belinda Stevens   703-815-8625  B I A (piano) 
Music & Arts (Burke)   703-764-1400 
Music & Arts (Springfield)  703-451-0875 
Music & Arts (Woodbridge) 703-491-4196 
Reston Music (Fairfax)  703-425-9500 
In Home Music    703-307-3444 
 

Accompanists in this Area 
 

Sue Torgerson   703-765-5579 
Kristen Singletary  703-440-1317 
Nancy Stowe   703-451-9112 
Steve Kimball   703-658-5564 
Andrew Horowitz  703-535-6626 
Sheila Epstein   703-239-9617 
Sherry Graveson  703-317-9263 
Mary-Ann Jozwiak-Kovch 703-440-8454 
Andrew Lewis   703-250-8829 



Karen Maxfield   703-250-1673 
Matthew McKay  703-503-1327 
Rosalie Morrow   703-331-0984 
Belinda Stevens   703-815-8625 
   
 

 
 
 

COMPREHENSIVE TEACHER RESOURCE LIST BELOW BY CLUSTER 
CONTINUED BELOW 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 



FGMEA Private Teacher Resource List 
 

DISCLAIMER: This is only a resource if you choose it! It is your choice 
whether or not you want to recommend somebody off this list.  

 
Please contact the current FGMEA Resource Chair to amend any 

information that you see is incorrect. 

 
Cluster VI 

* - indicates Suzuki teacher 
 

Name    Phone #   BIA Inst. 
B – Beginner      I – Intermediate  A – Advanced 
 
Holly Rodgers   703-913-7269  B I A (piano) 
The Ling Academy*  703-912-6157  B I A (violin) 
Carroll Strings School* 703-425-4630  B I A (violin) 
Con Spirito Strings*  571-275-0465  B I A (violin) 
Mary Kay Plath   703-250-1160  B I A (piano) 
Jessica Stowe   571-641-0224  B I A (piano) 
Brenda Ihle   703-250-1685  B I A (piano) 
Margaret Laskey  703-978-0233  B I A (piano) 
Karin Staudenmeyer  703-425-9769  I A (piano) 
Dona Baker   703-250-5053  B (piano) 
Margaret Whitfield  703-451-4290  B I A (piano) 
Glen McCarthy   703-426-2148  B I A (guitar) 
Cynthia Graham   703-583-4641  B I A (violin) 
Holly Rodgers   703-913-7269  B I A (piano) 
Jennifer Namey   703-451-6563  B I (piano) 
Stan Harris   703-441-8443  B I A (piano) 
Patricia Little   703-644-2280  B I A (piano) 
Steve Kimball   703-658-5564  B I A (oboe/bass/sax) 
Stephanie Jones   703-887-1682  B (piano) 
Jaime Schermer   703-937-7037       B I A (piano/harp) 
Lisa Sarratt   703-404-2380  B I A (piano) 
Marsha Giusti   703-425-1902  B I (piano) 



Marty Taglieri   703-866-0989  B I A (violin) 
Tara Hoffman   703-922-7733  B I (piano) 
Harmony Felici-Flores 703-447-2620  B I A (piano) 
Belinda Stevens   703-815-8625  B I A (piano) 
Music & Arts (Burke)   703-764-1400 
Music & Arts (Springfield)  703-451-0875 
Music & Arts (Woodbridge) 703-491-4196 
Reston Music (Fairfax)  703-425-9500 
In Home Music    703-307-3444 
 

Accompanists in this Area 
 

Kristen Singletary   703-440-1317 
Nancy Stowe    703-451-9112 
Steve Kimball    703-658-5564 
Sheila Epstein    703-239-9617 
Mary Ann Jozwiak-Kovch  703-440-8454 
Andrew Lewis    703-250-8829 
Karen Maxfield    703-250-1673 
Matthew McKay   703-503-1327 
Rosalie Marrow    703-331-0984 
Belinda Stevens    703-815-8625 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

COMPREHENSIVE TEACHER RESOURCE LIST BELOW BY CLUSTER 
CONTINUED BELOW 

 
 

 
 



FGMEA Private Teacher Resource List 
 

DISCLAIMER: This is only a resource if you choose it! It is your choice 
whether or not you want to recommend somebody off this list.  

 
Please contact the current FGMEA Resource Chair to amend any 

information that you see is incorrect. 

 
Cluster VII 

* - indicates Suzuki teacher 
 

Name    Phone #   BIA Inst. 
B – Beginner      I – Intermediate  A – Advanced 
 
Lee Larsen    703-927-5416  B I A (piano) 
Herndon Suzuki School* 703-793-8598  B (violin) 
Dr. Aazarowice   703-378-7271  B I A (piano) 
Marlen Copping   703-815-1150  B I A (piano) 
Suzanne Gendreau  703-815-2237  B I A (piano) 
Debra Gunnerson  703-378-1581  B I A (piano) 
Julie Hixon   703-263-9138  B I A (piano) 
Irene Light    703-281-1536  B I A (piano) 
Patricia Lotane    703-631-9439  B I A (piano) 
Ellen Reynolds   703-815-8087  B I A (piano) 
Jennifer Rothwell  703-266-1586  B I A (piano) 
Rebecca Salt   703-278-8582  B I A (piano) 
Marcia Spear   703-830-4241  B I A (piano) 
Jim Todd    703-803-7856  B I A (piano) 
Lucia Turner   703-818-8312  B I A (piano) 
Debbie Welchel   703-968-7893  B I A (piano) 
Julie Lybarger   814-574-6051  B I A (piano) 
Adrianne Knight  571-232-3820  B I (piano) 
Jennifer Namey   703-451-6563  B I (piano) 
Katy Adams   703-471-0658  B I A (piano) 
Deborah Rudd   703-481-9152  B I (piano) 
Astrid Leonard   703-352-5461  B I (piano) 



Jill Kersteen   703-262-7442  B I A (piano) 
Rebecca Diehl   703-938-8086  B I A (piano) 
Jennifer Converse  571-522-6000  B I A (piano) 
David Goiser   703-425-2839  B I A (organ) 
Arlene Manger   703-430-7140  B I A (piano) 
Silva Blazquez   703-266-5445  B I A (piano) 
Lyubov Forak   703-817-1439  B I A (piano) 
Olga Roberts   703-267-5766  B I A (piano) 
Yelena Gurevich  703-691-0071  B I A (piano) 
Elaine Gallo   703-876-9369  B I A (piano) 
Belinda Stevens   703-815-8625  B I A (piano) 
Robert Kelley   703-385-0814  B I A (piano) 
Valentina Bransberg  703-736-9499  B I A (piano) 
Becky Sweet   703-777-5138  B I A (piano) 
Lillian Atkinson   703-266-9275  B I A (piano) 
Harmony Felici-Flores 703-447-2620  B I A (piano) 
Belinda Stevens   703-815-8625  B I A (piano) 
Music & Arts (Oakton)  703-281-0400 
Reston Music (Reston)  703-476-8809 
Reston Music (Chantilly)  703-222-8986 
Reston Music (Fairfax)  703-425-9500 
In Home Music    703-307-3444 
 

Accompanists in this Area 
 

Betsy Kerlin   703-449-0989 
Rebecca Salt   703-278-8582 
Mary Hilbert   703-323-6405 
Sarah Noell   703-803-1068 
Karen Foley   703-503-2300 
Lisa Bailey   703-716-4566 
Cathy French   703-978-1236 
Eve Ginnett   703-471-7527 
Marilyn Harwood  703-318-8236 
Becky Jackson   703-830-2684 



Matthew McKay  703-503-1327 
Rosalie Marrow   703-331-0984 
Meredith Young   703-728-2101 
Becky Sweet   703-777-5138 
Belinda Stevens   703-815-8625 
 
COMPREHENSIVE TEACHER RESOURCE LIST BELOW BY CLUSTER 

CONTINUED BELOW 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



FGMEA Private Teacher Resource List 
 

DISCLAIMER: This is only a resource if you choose it! It is your choice 
whether or not you want to recommend somebody off this list.  

 
Please contact the current FGMEA Resource Chair to amend any 

information that you see is incorrect. 

 
Cluster VIII 

* - indicates Suzuki teacher 
 

Name    Phone #   BIA Inst. 
B – Beginner      I – Intermediate  A – Advanced 
 
Lee Larsen    703-927-5416  B I A (piano) 
Herndon Suzuki School* 703-793-8598  B (violin) 
Dr. Aazarowice   703-378-7271  B I A (piano) 
Marlen Copping   703-815-1150  B I A (piano) 
Suzanne Gendreau  703-815-2237  B I A (piano) 
Debra Gunnerson  703-378-1581  B I A (piano) 
Julie Hixon   703-263-9138  B I A (piano) 
Irene Light    703-281-1536  B I A (piano) 
Patricia Lotane    703-631-9439  B I A (piano) 
Ellen Reynolds   703-815-8087  B I A (piano) 
Jennifer Rothwell  703-266-1586  B I A (piano) 
Rebecca Salt   703-278-8582  B I A (piano) 
Marcia Spear   703-830-4241  B I A (piano) 
Jim Todd    703-803-7856  B I A (piano) 
Lucia Turner   703-818-8312  B I A (piano) 
Debbie Welchel   703-968-7893  B I A (piano) 
Julie Lybarger   814-574-6051  B I A (piano) 
Adrianne Knight  571-232-3820  B I (piano) 
Jennifer Namey   703-451-6563  B I (piano) 
Katy Adams   703-471-0658  B I A (piano) 
Deborah Rudd   703-481-9152  B I (piano) 
Astrid Leonard   703-352-5461  B I (piano) 



Jill Kersteen   703-262-7442  B I A (piano) 
Rebecca Diehl   703-938-8086  B I A (piano) 
Jennifer Converse  571-522-6000  B I A (piano) 
David Goiser   703-425-2839  B I A (organ) 
Arlene Manger   703-430-7140  B I A (piano) 
Silva Blazquez   703-266-5445  B I A (piano) 
Lyubov Forak   703-817-1439  B I A (piano) 
Olga Roberts   703-267-5766  B I A (piano) 
Yelena Gurevich  703-691-0071  B I A (piano) 
Elaine Gallo   703-876-9369  B I A (piano) 
Belinda Stevens   703-815-8625  B I A (piano) 
Robert Kelley   703-385-0814  B I A (piano) 
Valentina Bransberg  703-736-9499  B I A (piano) 
Becky Sweet   703-777-5138  B I A (piano) 
Lillian Atkinson   703-266-9275  B I A (piano) 
Harmony Felici-Flores 703-447-2620  B I A (piano) 
Belinda Stevens   703-815-8625  B I A (piano) 
Music & Arts (Oakton)  703-281-0400 
Reston Music (Reston)  703-476-8809 
Reston Music (Chantilly)  703-222-8986 
Reston Music (Fairfax)  703-425-9500 
In Home Music    703-307-3444 
 

Accompanists in this Area 
 

Betsy Kerlin   703-449-0989 
Rebecca Salt   703-278-8582 
Mary Hilbert   703-323-6405 
Sarah Noell   703-803-1068 
Karen Foley   703-503-2300 
 
 
 
 
 



With no further business, the meeting February meeting of FGMEA was 
adjourned. The next FGMEA board meeting will be held on Tuesday, March 14, 
2006 at the FEA office.  
 
 
Respectfully Submitted 
 
Loretta Schmitt 
 
Loretta Schmitt, Secretary 

 
 
 

 


